Chapter 561

(House Bill 771)

AN ACT concerning

Blue Ribbon Commission to Study Retiree Health Care Funding Options – Extension of Reporting and Termination Dates

FOR the purpose of <u>requiring the Blue Ribbon Commission to Study Retiree Health</u> <u>Care Funding Options to issue a certain report by a certain date</u>; altering the date by which the Blue Ribbon Commission to Study Retiree Health Care Funding Options is required to submit a certain report; extending the termination date of the Commission until a certain date; and generally relating to the reporting and termination dates of the Blue Ribbon Commission to Study Retiree Health Care Funding Options.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – State Personnel and Pensions Section 34–201(g) Annotated Code of Maryland (2009 Replacement Volume and 2009 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 433 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter 229 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008 Section 3

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – State Personnel and Pensions

34 - 201.

(g) (1) On or before December 31, 2008, the Commission shall issue an interim report of its findings to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.

(2) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2010, THE COMMISSION SHALL ISSUE A SECOND INTERIM REPORT OF ITS FINDINGS TO THE GOVERNOR AND, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

(2) (3) On or before December 31, [2009] 2011, the Commission shall issue a final report of its findings and recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2–1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.

Chapter 433 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 229 of the Acts of 2008 $\,$

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2006. It shall remain effective for a period of [4] 6 years and, at the end of June 30, [2010] **2012**, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2010.

Approved by the Governor, May 20, 2010.